CITY OF LOGAN, UTAH
ORDINANCE NO. 25-25

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 17 THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE OF
LOGAN CITY, UTAH

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOGAN, UTAH AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That certain code entitled “Land Development Code, City of Logan, Utah" Chapter 17.27A: PD-1
“Cache Valley Marketplace™ are amended as attached hereto as Exhibit A.

SECTION 2: This ordinance supersedes and replaces ORDINANCE NO. 25-19.

SECTION 3: This ordinance shall become effective upon publication.

ADOPTED BY THE LOGAN MUNCIPAL COUNCIL THIS day of , 2025
Anderson, Amy Z. ()Aye ()Nay () Abstained () Excused
Johnson, Mike ()Aye ()Nay () Abstained () Excused
Lopez, Emesto ()Aye ()Nay () Abstained () Excused
Simmonds, Jeannie F. () Aye ()Nay () Abstained () Excused
VACANT ()Aye ()Nay () Abstained () Excused

Jeannie F. Simmonds, Chair
ATTEST:

Teresa Harris, City Recorder

PRESENTATION TO MAYOR

The foregoing ordinance was presented by the Logan Municipal Council to the Mayor for
approval or disapproval on the____day of 5 20285,

Jeannie IF. Simmonds, Chair

MAYOR’S APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL

The foregoing ordinance is hereby this day of ; 2025,

Holly H. Daines, Mayor



EXHIBIT A

§17.27A.020 Applicability and Context
This Planned Development will be labeled as PD-1 Cache Valley Marketplace Planned
Development. The entire site contains approximately 28.634 while the gross development
area contains approximately 25.5 acres and is located east of Main Street, south of 1400
North, west of 200 East and north of 1250 North (Cache Valley Mall Blvd.). The current
property contains the existing Cache Valley Mall originally constructed in 1976. The
underlying zoning of the site is Commercial (COM).

Note: Refer to the approved Development Plan contained in Design Review Permit 23-047
(PD-1: Cache Valley Marketplace) and PC #25-060 for specific project details.

§17.27A.050 Buildings Approved under this PD Overlay (Reference PC #23-047 & PC #25-060)
A. Approved Commercial Buildings
1. Bmldmg A Appmmately 130 000 square feat anchcr retailer
2. i = .

sqaafe—feet-eﬁgfemad—lﬁekeeﬂamﬁeﬂ—sﬁaee- Buﬂdmfz B Appmmnatf 62, 990

SF mid-box retail multi-tenant building
B. Approved Freestanding Residential Buildings Associated with PC #25-060

1. Building C{Bld—2)—Multi-Family Building #1 — a 4 story residential building
containing +6-104 dwelling units.

2. BuildmsD{Bld33Multi-Family Building #2 — a 4 story residential building
containing 92-93 dwelling units.

3. Building E-(Bld4) Multi-Family #3—a -4 story residential building containing 160
41 dwelling units.

4, Bm%éﬂw—F—EBkl—‘;}I\qultl-F amily Building #4 —a 4 story residential building
confaining 42-74dwelling units.

C—Other

1. Buildings G - I—3 multiple freestanding accessory, single level garage structures

contaming appreximately-55-garage pzukmo stalls accessory to the residential uses.

§17.27A.060 Approved Residential Densities & Unit Count
The approved Development Plan includes 246-312 multi-family residential units for -an
overall density of 12.213-5 units/acre (25.5 acre site).
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MEMORANDUM TO MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

DATE: December 12, 2025
FROM: Russ Holley, Senior Planner
SUBJECT:  Ordinance #25-25 Cache Valley Marketplace PDO Code Amendment #2

Summary of Planning Commission Proceedings

Project Name: Cache Valley Marketplace PDO Amendment #2
Request: LDC Amendment

Project Address: ~1350 North Main Street

Recommendation of the Planning Commission: Approval

On Dec. 11, 2025, the Planning Commission recommended approval of an amendment to the LDC
to the Municipal Council for the Cache Valley Marketplace PDO Amendment #2.

Planning Commissioners vote (5-0):

Recommend Approval: Doutre, McNamara, Peterson, Duncan, Lucero
Nay: none

Abstain: none

Attachments
Meeting Minutes
Ordinance #25-25
Staff Report
Slides



PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
Meeting of December 11, 2025

DRAFT. Not yet approved by PC.

PC 25-060 Cache Valley Marketplace PDO Amendment 2 -Continued from the November 13*
meeting. [Design Review & Code Amendment] Mitch Hohlen/Woodsonia Cache Valley LLC,
authorized agent/owner, is requesting an amendment to the Planned Development Overlay (PDO) for
the Cache Valley Marketplace. The amendment reflects changes to the commercial site layout and
the final design of the multi-family structures located at 115 & 155 East Cache Valley Boulevard and
1295 North 200 East, in the Commercial (COM) Zone; TIN 05-140-0003; -0004; -0005, in the Adams
Neighborhood.

Staff: Russ Holley, Logan City Planner, reviewed the request to amend the Cache Valley Marketplace
PDO, originally approved in 2023. The original approval included a 150,000 sq. ft. Target big-box
store, 156 room hotel/retail building, and 346 multi-family residential units. The current amendment
proposes replacing the hotel with a 62,990 sq. ft. mid-box, multi-tenant retail building and reducing the
residential unit count from 346 to 312.

When the amendment was previously reviewed by the City Council, concerns were raised about the
buffering and separation between the residential units and the rear of the mid-box building. In
response, the applicant added garage structures and enhanced landscaping to improve the transition
between uses.

The applicant is requesting approval of three design concepts to present to potential tenants. The
Planning Commission has the authority to approve all three concepts.

R. Holley reviewed the designs, noting that concepts 1 and 3 meet all applicable design standards,
including required design elements, fenestration, and transparency. Concept 2, however, does not
meet the 30% transparency requirement on the front (west) facade of the south tenant space.

Commissioner Doutre asked whether condition number 4 should be removed, since the referenced
design elements have already been incorporated into the proposal.

Proponent: Mitch Hohlen explained that the three separate design concepts are being presented
because the applicant is currently in negotiations with three national tenants, each with specific design
requirements for the space.

Commissioner Peterson asked whether the retail building could ultimately include three tenants. Mr.
Hohlen responded that at this time the plan is to accommodate two tenants.

Public: No public comments were made.

Commission: Commissioner Doutre asked whether the proposed buffering between the mid-box
building and the residential units is adequate to address the concerns previously raised by the City
Council. R. Holley stated that the addition of garage structures and enhanced landscaping should
sufficiently address the Council's concerns.

Commissioner Peterson stated that Concept 2 does not match the aesthetic of Concepts 1 and 3.
Commissioner Doutre added that requiring the west facade to meet the transparency standard could
bring Concept 2 into compliance.

Commissioner Lucero noted that Concept 2 would also benefit from additional design detailing on the
west fagade. Commissioner Doutre agreed and suggested that, if the tenant is opposed to adding



windows, additional landscaping or trellising could be incorporated to enhance the facade.

Commissioner Duncan commented that Concepts 1 and 3 present a more contemporary design.
Commissioner McNamara agreed and stated that Concept 2 should include additional visual interest
to better align with the other concepts.

The Commission asked Mr. Hohlen whether additional design elements could be added to concept 2.
Mr. Hohlen stated that glazing could be added to the front facade to meet the transparency
requirement.

MOTION: Commissioner Lucero made a motion to approve the design review permit and forward
a recommendation of approval to the Municipal Council on the code amendment for PC 25-060 with
the findings for approval and conditions of approval (removing condition number 4) as listed below.
Commissioner Doutre seconded the motion. The motion was approved unanimously.

AMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review and are available
in the Community Development Department.
2. This permit and code amendment authorizes a new 62,000 SF “mid-box” retail building and
reconfigured multi-family buildings totaling 312 dwelling units in four-story buildings.
3. The “option two” southern tenant space on the west fagade shall have at least 30%

5. This proposal shall provide a minimum of 538 residential parking stalls (all four residential
buildings) and 244 parking stalls for the mid-box retail building. Bike parking shall be provided
throughout the site.

6. The project shall provide a bus stop amenity along Main Street (Green and Blue Line) and a
continuous pedestrian way with sidewalks and painted raised crossings to both the big box
and retail buildings and the 200 East bus stops.

7. A raised painted crossing shall be installed between the west side of the big box and the west
side of the retail building. Additional sidewalks shall be installed so that all multi-family units
can walk on either a sidewalk or painted crossing to the big-box and hotel/retail building.

8. A performance landscaping plan, prepared in accordance with §17.39 of the LDC, shall be
submitted for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the issuance of the
building permit. The plan shall include the following:

a) 10% Landscaping and 10% Useable Outdoor areas shall be provided for commercial areas
and 20% Landscape Area and 10% Useable Outdoor areas for residential portions of the
project.

b) 510 trees and 1,275 shrubs/perennials/grasses shall be provided for this project.

c) 18 SF of interior parking lot landscaping shall be provided per parking stall contained within
the surface parking area as per LDC.

d) A landscape buffer shall be used in parking lot perimeter areas.

9. All dumpsters shall be visually screened or buffered from public streets by using fencing, walls
and landscaping.

10. Rooftop mechanical and/or building wall mechanical equipment shall be placed out of view
from the street or screen from view from the street.

11. Exterior lighting shall be concealed source, down-cast and shall not illuminate or cast light
onto adjacent properties.

12. Surface storm-water retention and detention facilities shall be located away from public streets
and buffered from view with landscaping.

13. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive a

written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their

requirements have been satisfied:



a. Environmental —contact 716-9761

1z

2,

3.
4.

5.

Minimum 60 ft. straight on clear access required. Approach must be level, no down or
uphill slopes and no parking spaces or curb blocking access.

Minimum inside measurement for a double enclosure is 24 ft. wide by 10 ft. deep.
Minimum inside measurement for a single enclosure is 12 ft. wide by 10 ft. deep.

Place bollards in the back of the enclosure to protect walls.

Gates are not required, however if desired, they must be designed to stay open during the
collection process.

Barrel hinges are suggested for the gates. We need the full 12 ft. clearance so gates must
be designed to open completely.

b. Engineering —contact 716-9160

T

4.
5

The proposed site changes shall be reconciled in an updated in a traffic study that meets
the City of Logan standards. Recommended improvements to the City rights of way shall
be completed by the developer at the developers’ cost. The final traffic study amendment
shall be stamped by a professional Civil Engineer and be acceptable by UDOT.

Per LDC §17.41.050 Existing public utility easements dedicated with the most recent plat
or previous dedications, will need to go through the City’'s vacation process for Council
Approval prior to relocation or removal. Application and information on going through this
process can be found on the City’s Engineering Webpage at the following:
https://www.loganutah.gov/government/departments/public works/permits and forms.php.
A 5’ PUE shall be dedicated on each side of an internal property line and a 10" PUE shall
be dedicated along each right of way. Portions of internal property lines that will be
overlapped by a building structure may be excluded from this requirement.

The Amended Plat shall be developed according to the City's standards.

Unless madified by these conditions, all engineering conditions of the currently approved
Cache Valley Marketplace Design Review Permit shall also apply to this amendment.

c. Water —contact 716-9627

1.

2.

Project shall comply with all currently adopted plumbing codes and their amendments and
Utah Admin. code R 309-105-12-(1) rules and regulations including, but not limited to,
those pertaining to backflow prevention and cross connection protection, during and after
construction, for the safety of the water source and its consumption.

Obtain an updated fire flow analysis by sending the proposed utility (water) locations to
joseph.hawkes@loganutah.gov or derek.holmstead@loganutah.gov.

d. Fire and Light and Power —contact 716-9515, 716-9722

1.

o

Moved:

Fire apparatus access, Fire hydrants required, Required fire flow compared to available fire
flow, Fire sprinklers, Fire Alarms, etc will be evaluated and reviewed with the building
permit.

A 1-Line Diagram required with building permit.

Complete a Logan City Load Data Sheet found on Logan Light & Power Website and email
fo angie.pacheco@loganutah.gov

A Digital Site Plan in AutoCAD (DWG) Format is required with the building permit.

PUE’s Public Utility: 10" Easement on all property lines that face a roadway and 5’
Easement on all other property lines are required.

Second: Approved: 5-0

Yea: Peterson, Lucero, Doutre, Duncan, McNamara Nay: Abstain:



Project #25-060
Cache Valley Marketplace PDO Amendment #2
Located at approximately 1300 North Main

REPORT SUMMARY...

Project Name:
Proponent / Owner:
Project Address:
Request:

Current Zoning:
Type of Action:
Hearing Date
Submitted By:

Cache Valley Marketplace PDO Amendment #2
Mitch Hohlen / Woodsonia Valley LLC

1300 North Main Street

Design Review & Code Amendment
Commercial (COM) PD-1

Quasi-Judicial & Legislative

December 11" 2025

Russ Holley, Senior Planner

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission conditionally approve a Design Review
Permit for Project #25-060 Cache Valley Marketplace PDO Amendment #2 and recommend
approval of the Code Amendment to the Municipal Council, in the Commercial (COM) zone
located at approximately 1300 North Main Street, TIN# 05-014-0078

Current Land use adjoining the subject property

North:

COM: Commercial Uses

East:

COM/MR: Com/Residential Uses

South:

COM: Commercial Uses

West:

COM: Commercial Uses

Original 2023 Project Proposal

This project was approved in 2023 as The Cache Valley Marketplace Planned Development
Overlay and consisted of a new 150,000 SF Target big-box store, 156 room hotel/retail building,
and 346 multi-family residential units in four separate buildings. Associated parking, open
space, and landscaping were approved throughout the site. This site, which was the prior home
of Cache Valley Mall and nearly 40-acres in size, was subdivided with several pad-site buildings
along the outer perlmeter and is now apprommately 25.5 acres.
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New Proposal

This proposal eliminates the 156-room hotel and replaces it with 62,990 SF of retail space in a
new “mid-box" multi-tenant building in roughly the same location. The new single-story building
aligns with the Target storefront to the north. The parking areas west of the commercial
buildings remain essentially the same. The multi-family residential building directly east of the
proposed mid-box retail building changes in footprint and dwelling unit counts. The overall
residential counts are at 312, down from 346, and remain clad in brick, stucco, and fiber cement
board siding and overall exterior design. The two southern multi-family buildings have rear-entry
ground-floor garage parking stalls. Overall site access and cross access between the different
buildings remain similar except for one additional driveway for the new retail loading docks.
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Figure 2 shows the new site and landscape plan.

Design Review Permit

The LDC 17.43 requires a Design Review Permit for new commercial and multi-family
residential developments. The Design Review Permit assures compliance with adopted code
standards and design specifications applicable to the project proposal. The Planning
Commission is the Land Use Authority on Design Review Permits. For this project, a Design
Review Permit will be required for the new retail and multi-family buildings.

Density & Land Use

The LDC allows a density of 30 units per gross acre in the COM zone. At a total of 25.5 acres,
and a proposed 312 overall residential units, the overall density is 12.2 units per acre. The multi-
family buildings are shown as stand-alone (freestanding) residential buildings positioned near
200 East and 1250 North. The COM zone requires all buildings to contain commercial land use,
but the original approved PD Overlay waived this requirement. The proposed “big box” and
“mid-box” retail land uses and structure types are both permitted in the COM zone. As

Project # 23-060 Cache Valley Market PMace DO Amendment © 2 Staff Repart for the Planning Commission meetng of Dec 11, 2023
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proposed, the project complies with density and land use regulations approved with the original
2023 PDO.

Figure 3 shows a rendering of the new “mid-box" multi-tenant retail building.

Setbacks
The Land Development Code (LDC) requirements for setbacks in the COM zone are as follows
(as measured from property lines):

Front (0-40' tall bldg.): 10’
Front (41-55' tall bldg.) 40
Side: 8'
Rear: 10’
Parking (front): 10’
Parking (side/rear): 5

This proposed project complies with setbacks. The previously approved north multi-family
building, taller than 40 feet, received a unique setback approval through the PD Overlay process
in 2023.

Building Heights

The LDC 17.10.080 limits building heights to a maximum of 55’ in the COM zone with enhanced
setbacks. Ground floor commercial space is required to be at least 12 feet tall. The tallest
building in the proposal is the four-story multi-family apartment building shown at 50 feet.

Building Frontage

The LDC requires a minimum 50% building frontage in the COM zone to help frame streets with
architecture. This requirement also results in surface parking lots being less visually prominent
and more subordinate (rear) to primary buildings. The proposed project has multiple street
frontages. On average the project shows a building frontage of 52% and is in compliance with
this code requirement. As proposed, the project complies with the LDC.

Lot Coverage

The LDC 17.10.100 establishes a maximum lot coverage of 60% (building(s) footprint) in the
COM zone. Collectively, the proposed building footprint(s) are at approximately 27% lot
coverage and below the maximum code regulations. As submitted, the project complies with the
lot coverage maximums in the LDC.

Parking Requirements

The LDC requires 1.5 to 2.0 stalls per multi-family dwelling units (1.5 stalls/studio and one-
bedroom units and 2.0 stalls/2 bedroom or larger units). With a total of 312 residential units, 172
studio/one bedroom and 140 two/three bedroom, the required number of stalls would equal 538.
The proposal shows a combination of garage and surface parking areas totaling 592 stalls. 135
stalls are located off-site and will require a written binding agreement. At 61,200 SF (subtracting
loading docks) the mid-box retail would require 244 parking stalls. The proposal shows 247

Progect # 25-000 Cache Valley Marker Place PDO Amendmenr &2 Staff Repart for the Plaming Commission meeting of Dee 11, 2023
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stalls meeting the LDC requirements. The code requires bike parking for residential uses and
the proposal shows bike parking inside and near residential buildings. As conditioned with a
written binding agreement for off-site stalls and a minimum of 538 stalls available for residents
and 244 stalls for the new mix-box commercial, the project meets the parking requirements in
the LDC.

Site Layout & Pedestrian Circulation

The LDC 17.30 requires projects to provide pedestrian and street connectivity. The proposed
site layout shows pedestrian circulation through the site and around the perimeter. As
conditioned with sidewalk connections and walkability throughout the site, including to the
adjacent bus stop locations, the project meets the requirements in the LDC.

Building Design

The LDC requires commercial and multi-family projects to have four-sided architecture and a
mix of materials. Acceptable building materials are masonry, stucco, fiber-cement board, wood,
and metal. Material mixes shall wrap all four sides of buildings and blank walls exceeding 40
linear feet are prohibited. For facades that face public streets, 30% transparency (fenestration)
is required for those walls. The Planning Commission has the authority to approve building
design alternatives based on unique site conditions and proposals.

All buildings are shown with a mix of brick, stucco (EFIS), fiber-cement siding and trim. All multi-
family building elevations comply with the LDC design standards as submitted. The street facing
side elevations of the mid-box is proposed with an alternative design that has combination
fenestration (transparency) and trellis/landscaping features to reach the 30% requirement. The
proposal includes three front fagade options for the mid-box. Option two (south tenant space
only) does not meet the 30% transparency requirement. As conditioned with additional
transparency or the Planning Commission approving alternatives, the project complies with
building design requirements in the LDC.

Figure 4 shows the building design of the new multi-family building

Useable Outdoor Space and Landscaping

The LDC 17.10.080 requires 10% landscaping and an additional 10% useable outdoor space in
the COM zone, while LDC 17.32.050 requires 10% useable outdoor space and 20%
landscaping for residential developments. The LDC 17.32 generally describes useable outdoor
space as outdoor areas that are designed and used in conjunction with a primary use for the
benefit and enjoyment of the residents and their guests of the development. Useable outdoor
space may include public gathering areas, patios, decks, walkways, plaza's, active recreational
areas, and natural open space areas but do not include parking lots, driveways, and other
similar vehicular oriented areas. Landscaping is defined as planted and natural areas containing
trees, shrubs, grasses, mulches, and other similar materials. The LDC requires a minimum of 20
trees and a combination of 50 shrubs, flowers and ornamental grass per acre of land for multi-
family residential projects. The LDC also requires minimum perimeter and interior parking lot
landscaping to reduce the visual and environmental impacts of asphalt parking lots. At 25.5
acres, 510 trees and 1,275 shrubs/flowers/grasses are required.

Progect 2 23-000 Cache Valley Market Muace PDO Amendment 2 Sterff Report for the Planning Commission meetmg of Dee 11, 2023



The proposal includes a project wide landscaping and open space plan with 525 trees and
minimum amounts of open space and landscaping square footage for each sub-area. As
conditioned with the final landscaping and outdoor space plan submitted and approved prior to
building permits, the project meets the requirements of the LDC.

Figure 5 shows the south wall of the mid-box retail building.

Lighting

The LDC 17.37.090 requires adequate lighting that adds aesthetic quality and improves safety
while mitigating unnecessary glare, sky glow and light trespass. The LDC limits freestanding
pole height to 32 feet and luminaire fixtures on buildings and canopies to be concealed source,
down-cast and shielded from neighboring properties. Light measurements are required to range
between 0.5 — 4.0-foot candles, so areas are sufficiently safe, but not excessively bright. As
submitted, no exterior lighting has been shown. As conditioned, the project meets the
requirements of the LDC.

Code Amendment

If approved as proposed, the LDC 17.27A PD-1 Cache Valley Marketplace code section will be
amended to remove the hotel, dwelling units, and parking counts and replace them with new
building types and densities. All other sections pertaining to the Cache Valley Marketplace
Planned Development Overlay will remain as approved in 2023. Proposed code amendments
are attached at the end of the staff report.

AGENCY AND CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
Comments were solicited from the following departments or agencies:

e Environmental e \Water

e Light and Power e Engineering

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Notices were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property. As of the time of
this report, no comments have been received.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

Legal notices were published on 11/1/25. The project was listed and continued on the
November 13" 2025 Planning Commission agenda.

Project < 23-060 Cache Valley Market Place PDO Amendment 2 Steff Repart for the Plamung Conmission mectmg of Dee 1, 20235



RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
This project is subject to the proponent or property owner agreeing to comply with the following
conditions as written, or as may be amended by the Planning Commission.

1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review and are
available in the Community Development Department.

2. This permit and code amendment authorizes a new 62,000 SF “mid-box” retail building
and reconfigured multi-family buildings totaling 312 dwelling units in four-story buildings.

3. The “option two” southern tenant space on the west fagade shall have at least 30%
transparency for the “mid-box” retail building.

4. The Planning Commission will determine if the mid-box south fagade design alternative
with trellising can be approved based on LDC 17.43.

5. This proposal shall provide a minimum of 538 residential parking stalls (all four
residential buildings) and 244 parking stalls for the mid-box retail building. Bike parking
shall be provided throughout the site.

6. The project shall provide a bus stop amenity along Main Street (Green and Blue Line)
and a continuous pedestrian way with sidewalks and painted raised crossings to both
the big box and retail buildings and the 200 East bus stops.

7. Araised painted crossing shall be installed between the west side of the big box and the
west side of the retail building. Additional sidewalks shall be installed so that all multi-
family units can walk on either a sidewalk or painted crossing to the big-box and
hotel/retail building.

8. A performance landscaping plan, prepared in accordance with §17.39 of the LDC, shall
be submitted for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the
issuance of the building permit. The plan shall include the following:

a) 10% Landscaping and 10% Useable Outdoor areas shall be provided for
commercial areas and 20% Landscape Area and 10% Useable Outdoor areas for
residential portions of the project.

b) 510 trees and 1,275 shrubs/perennials/grasses shall be provided for this project.

c) 18 SF of interior parking lot landscaping shall be provided per parking stall
contained within the surface parking area as per LDC.

d) A landscape buffer shall be used in parking lot perimeter areas.

9. All dumpsters shall be visually screened or buffered from public streets by using
fencing, walls and landscaping.

10. Rooftop mechanical and/or building wall mechanical equipment shall be placed out of
view from the street or screen from view from the street.

11. Exterior lighting shall be concealed source, down-cast and shall not illuminate or cast
light onto adjacent properties.

12. Surface storm-water retention and detention facilities shall be located away from public
streets and buffered from view with landscaping.

13. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Director of Community Development shall
receive a written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies
indicating that their requirements have been satisfied:

a. Environmental —contact 716-9761

o Minimum 60 ft. straight on clear access required. Approach must be level, no down or

uphill slopes and no parking spaces or curb blocking access.

° Minimum inside measurement for a double enclosure is 24 ft. wide by 10 ft. deep.

Minimum inside measurement for a single enclosure is 12 ft. wide by 10 ft. deep.

° Place bollards in the back of the enclosure to protect walls.

o Gates are not required, however if desired, they must be designed to stay open

during the collection process.

° Barrel hinges are suggested for the gates. We need the full 12 ft. clearance so gates

must be designed to open completely.
b. Engineering —contact 716-9160

° The proposed site changes shall be reconciled in an updated in a traffic study that

meets the City of Logan standards. Recommended improvements to the City rights

Project 125-060 Cache Valley Market Place PIXO Amendirent i:2 Staff Report for the Planning Commission meeting of Dec 11, 2025
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of way shall be completed by the developer at the developers’ cost. The final traffic
study amendment shall be stamped by a professional Civil Engineer and be
acceptable by UDOT.

° Per LDC §17.41.050 Existing public utility easements dedicated with the most recent
plat or previous dedications, will need to go through the City's vacation process for
Council Approval prior to relocation or removal. Application and information on going
through this process can be found on the City's Engineering Webpage at the
following:
https:/imww.loganutah.gov/government/departments/public works/permits and form
s.php.

° A 5" PUE shall be dedicated on each side of an internal property line and a 10° PUE
shall be dedicated along each right of way. Portions of internal property lines that will
be overlapped by a building structure may be excluded from this requirement.

o The Amended Plat shall be developed according to the City's standards.

o Unless modified by these conditions, all engineering conditions of the currently
approved Cache Valley Marketplace Design Review Permit shall also apply to this
amendment.

c. Water —contact 716-9627

° Project shall comply with all currently adopted plumbing codes and their amendments
and Utah Admin. code R 309-105-12-(1) rules and regulations including, but not
limited to, those pertaining to backflow prevention and cross connection protection,
during and after construction, for the safety of the water source and its consumption.

° Obtain an updated fire flow analysis by sending the proposed utility (water)
locations to joseph.hawkes@l|oganutah.gov or derek.holmstead@loganutah.gov.

d. Fire and Light and Power —contact 716-9515, 716-9722

e Fire apparatus access, Fire hydrants required, Required fire flow compared to
available fire flow, Fire sprinklers, Fire Alarms, etc will be evaluated and reviewed with
the building permit.

° A 1-Line Diagram required with building permit.

e Complete a Logan City Load Data Sheet found on Logan Light & Power Website
and email to angie.pacheco@loganutah.gov

o A Digital Site Plan in AutoCAD (DWG) Format is required with the building
permit.

° PUE's Public Utility: 10’ Easement on all property lines that face a roadway and
5' Easement on all other property lines are required.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN REVIEW PERMIT
The Planning Commission bases its decisions on the following findings supported in the
administrative record for this project:

1s

2.

3.
4.

The conditioned project will not interfere with the use and enjoyment of adjacent properties
because of the building design, site layout, height transitions, landscaping, and setbacks.
The Design Review Permit conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan

Municipal Code.

The conditioned project provides required off-street parking.

The project meets the goals and objectives of the COM designation within the Logan
General Plan by providing services near high-capacity roadways and is designed in way for
easy circulation of both pedestrian and vehicles.

The conditioned project complies with density and building design, open space standards
and is in conformance with Title 17.

The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code
and the Municipal Code.

Main Street, 1250 North, 1400 East, 200 East are adequate in size and design to sufficiently
handle infrastructure related to the proposed land uses.
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| &GAN APPLICATION FOR

CTTY w0 i scnvice PROJECT REVIEW

MMUN LOPMEN

For Staff Only
)Q/F’Ianning Commission 0 Land Use Appeal Board 0O Administrative Review

Zone/Neighborhood Scheduled Meeting Date Application Number

Lo DA ViR

Type of Application (Check all that apply):

Date Received

B Design Review (0 Conditional Use L] Subdivision D Administrative Design Review
B Code Amendment 0 Appeal [0 Zone Change (1 Other

PROJECT NAME (Do not use an address)
Cache Valley Marketplace Multi Family Planned Development (PD-1)

PROJECT ADDRESS COUNTY PLATTAX ID# 05-140-000%

1365-N-208-E~1295 N. 200 E, 115 E & 155 E. Cache Valley Blvd 051400004, 051400005

AUTHORIZED PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE FOR OWNER FONER
801-450-7282

Brady Morris Mitch Hohlen

MAILING ADDRESS cITY STATE ZIP
45 W. 10000 S. Suite 500 Sandy uT 84070
EMAIL ADDRESS

bmorris@ensignutah.com mitch@woodsonia.net  402-326-1033

PROPERTY OWNER OF RECORD PHONE #
Woodsonia Cache Valley LLC 402-980-6967
MAILING ADDRESS cITY STATE 2Ip
20010 Manderson Street, Ste 101 Elkhorn NE 68022
EMAIL ADDRESS

luke@woodsonia.net

DESCRIBE THE PROPOSED PROJECT AS IT SHOULD BE NOTICED AND PRESENTED Total Lot Size (acres)
(Include 2s much detail as possible - altach a separate sheet if needed) 13.304

Amendment to master plan due to changes to commercial property

layout and final design of multi family project. Size of Proposed New Building

(square feet)

162,990

:Number of Proposed New Units/Lots

- ;31 2

I cerlify that the information conlained in this application and all suppomng plans are S|gnature of Property Owner's Authorlzed Frolecl Representatwe
corracl and accurale. | also cerlify that | am authorized to sign all further legal
documents and permil on behalfl of the properly owner. ) B
| certify that | am lhe property owner on record of the subject properly and that | Signature of Prnpeny Owner
consent o the submiltal of this projecl. | undersland thal all further legal documents

and permils will be senllo my authorized agent lisled above. . R

APPLICATION MUST BE ACCURATE AND COMPLETE |
'NO SITE ACTIVITY MAY OCCUR UNTIL AFTER APPROPRIATE COMMITTEE APPROVAL ﬁi‘..".‘:’:.:.?:éf;;".::“
53"
. . 3 u I-
City Council Hearing 12/16 1’3;,‘. %
290 Morth 100 West Logan, UT 84321 pho 433 7169021 - ik plnnmnge.commnssionte loginmtah.zoy @‘#‘L" *l"
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- HIGAWAY 91 / MAIN STREET

] LANDSCAPE SUMMARY

267 ACRES REQURID (180T OF CACSS STL AREA)
157 ACRES PROVIDED (100X OF GACSS SITE AREA)

B
.................................................................................................. oy COMMERCAL LSCSCAPE ATA (1808 ACRETE
- : .‘....h 181 ACRES FEQUALD (1C% OF GRUSS COMMERIAL AACA)
3 281 ACHES PROVIDED (11 3% OF GROSS COMMERCAL AFEA)
MUT-[AVLY LANDSCAPS ABEA [.01 ACESSR

120 WALS RIQURED (0% OF GROSS MULTI-FANLY AR€a)
157 ACALS PROVOED (219% OF GROSS NALTI-TAGLY ARCA)

SE R
S10 TRELS REQUAED
223 TRILS PROVDCD

SESEET
50 LR ACRE REQUAED
0 PR ACHE PROVOED (10 BE IDGATED W ARDAS SHAXD GRIIN)

* ARCHITECTURE » INTERIORS
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